

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

GEORGIACARRY.ORG, INC., et.al.,)

Appellants,)

)

v.)

Case No. A19A0862

)

THOMAS C. BORDEAUX, JR.,)

)

Appellee)

Brief of Appellant

Appellants state the following as their opening Brief.

John R. Monroe
John Monroe Law, P.C.
Attorney for Appellants
156 Robert Jones Road
Dawsonville, GA 30534
State Bar No. 516193
678 362 7650
jrm@johnmonroelaw.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Part One – Statement of Facts and Proceedings Below	5
A – Introduction	5
B – Proceedings Below	5
C – Preservation of Issues on Appeal	6
Part Two – Enumerations of Error	6
A. The trial court erred by dismissing GCO’s case.	6
Statement on Jurisdiction	6
Part Three – Argument and Citations of Authority	7
Standard of Review	7
Summary of Argument	7
1. – The Individual Claims Were Not Moot	7
A. Continuing Interest	8
B. Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review	8
2. Standing of GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc.	12
3. Sovereign Immunity	14
4. Judicial Immunity	16
5. Judicial Capacity	18
A. This is Not a Damages Case	20
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Babies Right Start v. Georgia Department of Public Health</i> , 293 Ga. 553, 556 (2013)	9
<i>City Landfill, LLC v. Elbert Cty.</i> , 347 Ga. App. 311, 316-17, 818 S.E.2d 93, 98 (2018)	10
<i>Comer v. Ross</i> , 100 Ga. 652, 28 S.E. 387 (1897)	17
<i>Duty Free Air & Ship Supply Co. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 282 Ga. 173, 174 (2007).....	18
<i>Earl v. Mills</i> , 275 Ga. 503, 504 (2002)	19
<i>Ferguson v. Perry</i> , 292 Ga. 666 (2013) (“ <i>Perry 2</i> ”).....	21
<i>Fulton County v. Colon</i> , 730 S.E.2d 599 (Ct.App. 2012).....	13
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Allen</i> , 299 Ga. 716, 791 S.E.2d 800 (2016).....	11
<i>Hill v. Clarke</i> , 310 Ga.App. 799, 714 S.E.2d 385 (2011) (“ <i>Hill 2</i> ”).....	20
<i>Hill v. Clarke</i> , Case No. 09-A-07488-2, Order Awarding Attorney’s Fees and Costs (Superior Court of Gwinnett County, March 2, 2012) (“ <i>Hill 3</i> ”)	21
<i>Hill v. Clarke</i> , Case No. 09-A-07488-2, Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Superior Court of Gwinnett County, August 3, 2010) (“ <i>Hill 1</i> ”).....	20
<i>Luangkhot v. State</i> , 292 Ga. 423 (2013)	6
<i>Mireless v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9, 112 S.Ct. 286, 116 L.Ed.2d 9 (1991)	15
<i>Moore v. Cranford</i> , 285 Ga. App. 666, 647 S.E. 2d 295 FN 2 (2007)	16
<i>Owens v. Hill</i> , 295 Ga. 302, 758 S.E.2d 758, 798 (2014).....	9
<i>Perry v. Ferguson</i> , Case No. 2010CV-1196-6, Final Order Awarding Plaintiff’s Costs and Fees (Superior Court of Clayton County, September 9, 2013) (“ <i>Perry 3</i> ”).....	21
<i>Perry v. Ferguson</i> , Case No. 2010CV-1196-6, Order on Motions for Summary Judgment (Superior Court of Clayton County, March 30, 2012) (“ <i>Perry 1</i> ”).....	21
<i>Stanley v. Sims</i> , 185 Ga. 518, 525-26, 195 S.E. 439, 443 (1938)	14
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349, 362, 98 S.Ct. 1099, 1107 (1978).....	15
<i>United States Bank National Association v. Gordon</i> , 289 Ga. 12, 14 (2011).....	19
<i>Viola E. Buford Family Limited Partnership v. Britt</i> , 283 Ga.App. 676, 642 S.E.2d 383 (2007)..	6
<i>West End Warehouses, Inc. v. Dunlap</i> , 233 S.E.2d 284, 141 Ga.App. 333 (1977).....	15
<i>WMW, Inc. v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 291 Ga. 683, 733 S.E.2d 269, 273 (2012).....	10

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 5-6-38(a).....	5
O.C.G.A. § 15-9-30.....	17
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-129.....	passim

Other Authorities

Alabama Code 13A-11-75	17
Florida Statutes 790.06	17
North Carolina Statutes 14-415	17
South Carolina Code 23-31-215	17
Tennessee Code Annotated 39-17-1351	17
